
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 12 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 – 12.10

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for 

the post of Chair of National Museum of Wales 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 42)  

 Kate Eden, Welsh Government's preferred candidate for the post of 

Chair of National Museum of Wales 

Attached Documents:  

 Research Brief: Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred 

candidate for the post of Chair of National Museum of Wales 

 Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire 

 Preferred candidate CV 

 Preferred candidate personal statement 

 Preferred candidate application form 

 Information pack for applicants 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 Welsh Government Briefing 

 Diversity data of candidates 

 

3 Papers to note 

(10.15 - 10.25)   

 

3.1 Westminster inquiry on broadcasting in Wales 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter to the Welsh Affairs Committee: Westminster inquiry on 

broadcasting in Wales - 4 July 2023 

 

3.2 Legislative Consent: Online Safety Bill 

 (Page 45)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter from the Minister for Economy: Legislative Consent: Online 

Safety Bill - 6 July 2023 

 

3.3 39th British-Irish Council Summit 

 (Page 46)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter to the First Minister: 39th British-Irish Council Summit - 6 July 

2023 

 

3.4 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Pages 47 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

 Response from the First Minister: Welsh Government international 

relations - 6 July 2023 



 

 

 Welsh Government international visits - June 2023 

 

3.5 Wales-Ireland relations 

 (Pages 58 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

 Response from the First Minister: Wales-Ireland relations - 6 July 2023 

 

3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 63 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter from the Finance Committee: Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25 - 

July 2023 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.25)   

 

5 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for 

the post of Chair of National Museum of Wales: consideration of 

evidence 

(10.25 - 10.40)   

 

6 National contemporary art gallery: update on the process of the 

inquiry 

(10.40 - 10.45) (Pages 66 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

 Briefing note: National contemporary art gallery 

 



 

 

Break  

(10.45 - 11.00) 

 

7 Council of Europe Convention on an Integrated Safety, Security 

and Service Approach at Football Matches and Other Sports 

Events: consideration of draft correspondence 

(11.00 - 11.05) (Pages 68 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter to the First Minister: Council of Europe Convention on an 

Integrated Safety, Security and Service Approach to Football Matches 

and Other Sporting Events 

 

8 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information (No.2) 

Bill: consideration of the draft report 

(11.05 - 11.20) (Pages 70 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

 Draft: The Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill 

Legislative Consent Memoranda No.1 and No.2 

 

9 Committee Annual Report 2022-23: consideration of the draft 

report 

(11.20 - 11.40) (Pages 85 - 113)  

Attached Documents:  

 Briefing note: Committee Annual Report 2022-23 

 Draft: Committee Annual Report 2022-23 

 



 

 

10 Forward work programme 

(11.40 - 12.10)   

 

10.1 Consideration of the forward work programme for autumn 2023 

 (Pages 114 - 118)  

Attached Documents:  

 Forward work programme: autumn 2023 

 

10.2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: consideration of the scoping 

paper 

 (Pages 119 - 120)  

Attached Documents:  

 Scoping paper: Culture and the new relationship with the EU 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



5 

7444 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee will be carrying out a hearing 

with the preferred candidate for the post of Chair of National 

Museum Wales in July 2023. 

1. The purpose of this session is to improve the transparency of the public appointments 

process and allow the preferred candidate an opportunity to experience parliamentary and 

public scrutiny. A report of the session will be sent to the Minister responsible for making the 

appointment  

2. In order to assist with preparation for the pre-appointment session, I would be grateful if 

you could complete this questionnaire. Your answers will be shared with Committee members 

ahead of the meeting. The questions below and the answers you provide will form the basis of 

the discussions with you at the session. Please note that Members may decide to deviate from 

this structure, depending on answers you provide to the questionnaire and the public evidence 

session. 

3. Please can you return the completed questionnaire by email to 

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales by 16.00 on 6 July 2023. There is no word limit for the questions. 

However I would recommend no more than a couple of paragraphs for each question. 

Welsh Parliament  

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and  

International Relations Committee 
 

Pre-appointment hearing for the post of 

Chair of National Museum Wales 

Pre-appointment questionnaire 

July 2023 

www.senedd.wales Pack Page 7

mailto:SeneddCulture@senedd.wales


6 

4. Please be aware that unless otherwise agreed, the Committee will publish all inform
[...]
rstand the intricate workings of the body for which 

they would have responsibility, in this case, National Museum Wales, though such questioning 

may feature in evidence sessions after an individual has taken up post. 

Procedure  

10. At least one week in advance of the scheduled date for the hearing (12 July 2023), the 

Welsh Government will provide the Committee with the name and relevant details (CV, personal 

statement, declaration of interests etc) of the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for the 

appointment, together with information about the role, as well as a short outline of how the 

recruitment was conducted.   

11. The Welsh Government should have briefed the preferred candidate on the nature of the 

pre-appointment hearing in advance. However, candidates are welcome to speak directly to the 

Clerk of the Committee to discuss the Committee’s likely approach, please email 

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales if you would like to speak to the Clerk about your hearing. 

12. Following the hearing, the Committee Clerk will write a summary of the Committee’s 

comments and send this, as a report, to the Welsh Government Public Bodies Unit within 48 

hours. The report will set out the Committee’s views on the preferred candidate’s suitability for 

the role. 

Pack Page 11

mailto:SeneddCulture@senedd.wales


10 

13. The candidate and the Minister will usually receive the report under a 24 hour embargo to 

allow them time to consider the report and, if needed, prepare a response to any specific points 

it contains. 

14. The Minister will then weigh the views of the Committee carefully against the evidence 

from the appointments procedure to reach a final view to ensure that the decision is made fairly 

and taking all relevant considerations into account.  

15. It is for the Minister to decide whether or not to accept a Committee’s recommendations 

relating to an appointment. The Minister must consider any relevant observations made by the 


[...]
nciple employment   

Principle employment 
prefer not to say 

  

Public Appointments Held 

0 Public Appointments Held   

1 Public Appointments Held 1 1 

2 Public Appointments Held   

3 Public Appointments Held   

4 Public Appointments Held   

5-9 Public Appointments 
Held 

  

10+ Public Appointments 
Held 

  

Public Appointments Held 
prefer not to say 

  

Political Activity 

Declared political activity    

No declared political activity   

Political activity prefer not 
to say 

  

Conservative   

Green   

Labour 1 1 

Liberal Democrats   

Plaid Cymru   

Scottish National Party   

United Kingdom 
Independence Party 

  

Any other parties 1  

 
 

Pack Page 40



 

 

 

 

 

 

04 July 2023 

Inquiry on broadcasting in Wales 

Dear Stephen 

I am writing to thank you for the invitation to appear at the Welsh Affairs Committee’s final evidence session 

for its inquiry on broadcasting in Wales on Wednesday 28 June 2023. The appearance provided an important 

opportunity to scrutinise a UK Government minister on a matter that is of interest to the Senedd’s Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. The model used for such 

scrutiny worked very well in my view. 

I wanted to thank you and your committee for your willingness and enthusiasm in embracing this joint way of 

working. I would also appreciate it if you could pass on my thanks to your fellow Members and committee 

team for the welcome they gave to me. 

I look forward to further opportunities for joint working in the future. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Rt Hon Stephen Crabb MP 

Chair 

Welsh Affairs Committee 

House of Commons 

London 

SW1A 0AA 

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 3.1



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/VG/1101/23 
 
 
Delyth Jewell MS  
Chair 
Culture Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales 
 

6 July 2023 
  
Dear Delyth, 
 
Many thanks to you and the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee members for considering the Supplementary Legislative 
Consent Memoranda (Memoranda No.5) for the new offence of encouraging or assisting the 
serious self-harm of others, in respect of the UK Government’s Online Safety Bill.  
 
I welcome the report that was published by the Committee on 19 June which notes that 
members agree with the Welsh Government’s assessment that, in so far as the new 
provisions are not related to electronic communications, consent of the Senedd is required 
for those provisions. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 3.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
https://senedd.wales/committees/culture-communications-welsh-language-sport-and-international-relations-committee/
https://senedd.wales/committees/culture-communications-welsh-language-sport-and-international-relations-committee/


 

 

 

 

06 July 2023 

Re: Inter-institutional relations agreement: 39th British-Irish Council Summit 

Dear Mark, 

I refer to your letter dated 12 June 2023, notifying the Chair of the Legislation, Justice, and Constitution 

Committee of the 39th British-Irish Council Summit under the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between 

the Senedd and the Welsh Government.  

Having discussed this correspondence as a committee, we would be grateful if you could please share future 

correspondence on the British-Irish Council with our committee as well, as the committee responsible for 

international relations. We would also be grateful to receive a copy of the communique agreed by the Council 

at the Summit along with the previously agreed monthly summaries of diplomatic visits to Wales and 

Ministerial visits overseas. We are, again, grateful for this. 

I am copying this letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, the Climate Change, 

Environment, and Infrastructure Committee, the Local Government and Housing Committee, and the Equality 

and Social Justice Committee, with whom you also shared the 12 June letter. 

Yours sincerely, 

  

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair  

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language,
[...]
hese 

issues. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS, Chair of the Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 64

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s126458/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20regarding%20the%20timetable%20for%20the%20Welsh%20Gove.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 10.1By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 10.2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for the post of Chair of National Museum of Wales
	Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire
	Preferred candidate CV
	Preferred candidate personal statement
	Preferred candidate application form
	Information pack for applicants
	Welsh Government Briefing
	Diversity data of candidates

	3.1 Westminster inquiry on broadcasting in Wales
	3.2 Legislative Consent: Online Safety Bill
	3.3 39th British-Irish Council Summit
	3.4 Welsh Government international relations
	Welsh Government international visits - June 2023

	3.5 Wales-Ireland relations
	3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	6 National contemporary art gallery: update on the process of the inquiry
	7 Council of Europe Convention on an Integrated Safety, Security and Service Approach at Football Matches and Other Sports Events: consideration of draft correspondence
	8 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information (No.2) Bill: consideration of the draft report
	9 Committee Annual Report 2022-23: consideration of the draft report
	Draft: Committee Annual Report 2022-23

	10.1 Consideration of the forward work programme for autumn 2023
	10.2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: consideration of the scoping paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3, Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.03

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13395 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 
Kate Eden, Preferred candidate for the post of Chair of 

National Museum Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Secretariat) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

2 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for the 

post of Chair of National Museum of Wales  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The Papers were noted.  

3.1 Westminster inquiry on broadcasting in Wales  

3.2 Legislative Consent: Online Safety Bill  

3.3 39th British-Irish Council Summit  

3.4 Welsh Government international relations  

3.5 Wales-Ireland relations  

3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 

5 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for the 

post of Chair of National Museum of Wales: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5.2 Due to reporting timescales the Members agreed to consider and agree the report 

on the pre-appointment hearing electronically, prior to its publication on 14 July 2023. 



 

 

6 National contemporary art gallery: update on the process of the 

inquiry  

6.1 The Committee received an update on the process of the inquiry. 

7 Council of Europe Convention on an Integrated Safety, Security and 

Service Approach at Football Matches and Other Sports Events: 

consideration of draft correspondence  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft correspondence. 

8 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information (No.2) 

Bill: consideration of the draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report.  

9 Committee Annual Report 2022-23: consideration of the draft report  

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report.  

10 Forward work programme  

10.1 Consideration of the forward work programme for autumn 2023  

10.1.1 The Committee agreed the Forward Work Programme for Autumn 2023 

10.2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: consideration of the scoping paper  

10.2.1 The Committee agreed the terms of reference for the inquiry. 


